
Dijagnoza

Ambulantno

pregledani
Hospitalizirani

Ukupno

I II III I II III

Infektolo{ki glasnik 33:1, 43 (2013)
Croatian Journal of Infection 33:1, 43 (2013)

ISSN 1331-2820

UDK 619.9 

43

Epidemiolo{ko izvje{}e za prvo
tromjese~je 2013. god. na temelju
broja pregledanih i lije~enih
bolesnika u Klinici za infektivne
bolesti "Dr. Fran Mihaljevi}" u
Zagrebu

Epidemija sezonske influence koja je za-
po~ela u prosincu 2012. godine nastavila se
tijekom prva tri mjeseca 2013. godine, s naj-
ve}im brojem ambulantno pregledanih paci-
jenata tijekom velja~e i o`ujka (390, 363), te
najve}im brojem hospitaliziranih bolesnika u
o`ujku (131). Ukupan broj oboljelih od influ-
ence koji je pregledan i lije~en u Klinici ne{to
je manji u odnosu na isti period prethodne go-
dine (1187:1307), {to je u skladu s podacima
dobivenim iz primarne zdravstvene za{tite. U
istom vremenskom periodu pove}an je i broj
bolesnika s pneumonijom (550:460) i strep-
tokoknim infekcijama (tonsillopharingitis
344:201 i scarlatina 131:82) u odnosu na isti
period prethodne godine. Ostale respiratorne
i druge infektivne bolesti nisu odstupale po
broju od uobi~ajenih vrijednosti zabilje`enih
u istoj sezoni prethodnih godina.

Vladimira Lesnikar, dr. med., spec. epidemiolog

Epidemiolo{ka izvje{}a

Epidemiologic Reports

Tablica 1.

Alergije

Angina streptococcica

Botulismus

Cat scratch disease

Catharrus febrilis respiratorius

Dengue vru~ica

Encephalitis

Enterocolitis acuta

Enterovirosis

Erysipelas

Erythema chronicum migrans

Exanthema subitum

Febris cum exanthemate

Gingivostomatitis aphthosa

Hepatitis acuta

Herpes simplex

Herpes zoster

HIV/AIDS (novi u skrbi)

HIV/AIDS

Influenza

Intoxicatio alimentaria

Legionelosis

Leishmaniasis cutis, visceralis

Leptospirosis

Lues

Lymphadenitis

Meningitis purulenta

Meningitis serosa

Meningoencephalitis

Parasitosis

Pneumonia

Pneumonia interstitialis

Scarlatina

Sepsis

Sinusitis

Status febrilis

Sy Kawasaki

Sy mononucleosis

Sy pertussis

TBC pulmonum

Uroinfectio

Varicella

Ostalo

Ukupno

23

75

0

6

315

0

0

399

11

11

5

4

30

11

0

6

29

5

139

175

3

0

0

0

3

47

0

0

0

5

74

16

29

0

15

152

0

85

1

1

86

96

884

2741

22

100

0

6

354

0

0

340

21

7

4

9

23

5

1

7

31

10

141

390

2

0

0

0

0

37

0

0

0

4

69

9

44

0

26

177

0

80

0

2

92

81

852

2946

23

90

0

1

346

0

0

417

21

14

2

8

37

8

0

4

35

6

142

363

2

0

0

0

0

59

0

0

0

3

86

6

50

0

34

178

0

64

0

2

97

97

944

3139

1

22

1

2

8

0

5

70

0

27

0

1

2

1

2

0

14

1

13

52

0

0

0

0

0

0

16

4

9

8

97

0

0

62

0

31

0

6

4

0

77

10

178 

724

0

17

0 

0

7

0

2

70

0

19

0

1

1

2

4

0

5

4

13

76

0

0

5

0

0

2

7

0

4

1

71

3

3

48

6

22

0

16

0

1

59

3

133

605

0

40

0

1

19

2

3

146

2

50

0

1

5

2

4

1

6

2

4

131

4

1

0

1

1

2

8

4

11

0

153

2

5

73

14

46

1

21

5

1

105

13

208

1098

69

344

1

16

1049

2

10

1442

55

128

11

24

98

29

11

18

120

28

452

1187

11

1

5

1

4

147

31

8

24

21

550

36

131

183

95

606

1

272

10

7

516

300

3199

11253



Instructions to Authors
Infektolo{ki glasnik publishes editorials (significant scientific and

professional events), original professional and scientific papers, prelimi-
nary reports, review articles, reports from scientific gatherings, com-
ments, news from medicine, book reviews, reports from scientific me-  et-
ings, letters to the editor etc.

Papers categorized and accepted for publication oblige the author
not to republish the paper elsewhere without the Editor’s consent and in-
formation where the paper was published first.

Manuscripts should be submitted to: Infektolo{ki glasnik, Zagreb,
Mirogojska 8.

Instructions to authors are in accordance with the text – Interna-tion-
al Committee of Medical Journal Editors. Uniform Requirements for
Manuscripts Submitted to Biomedical Journals. Ann Intern Med
1988;108:258-65 and comply with Instructions to Authors published in
Lije~ni~ki Vjesnik where they were taken from.

1. Manuscript
The entire manuscript including all additions must be submitted in

triplicate (besides the original, other sets of figures and tables can be
printed out). The manuscript must be double spaced with up to 30 rows
on each page and with left margin of 4 cm.

Review articles and original papers can be up to 15 typed pages long
and case reports up to 8 pages with all additions. Manuscripts should take
the following form:

1.1. The title should be in Croatian and English  typed on a separate
page with the  author’s full name and accurate name of the institution
where the research was carried out. At the bottom of the page the address
of the author responsible for correspondence should be written  which
will be later on published in the article. It is necessary that the authors
provide a short version of the title up to 40 characters for running heads.

1.2. The summary is to be submitted on a separate page, with no
more than 150 words. It must include all relevant information presented
in the paper: the aim of the work, methods, relevant results with numeri-
cal data, basic conclusions.

1.3. Summary in English is written on a separate page containing al-
so the paper’s title in English. Untranslated or poorly translated sum-
maries will be translated or revised by the English language editor at the
author’s expense. Untranslated summaries can be submitted too.

1.4. Key words. On the page containing Croatian i.e. English sum-
mary, below the text, there should be 2–5 key words relevant for prompt
identification and classification of the paper’s content.

1.5. The introduction should be brief, clearly presenting the pro-
blem and the aim of the research. Other papers directly related to the pre-
sented problem should be  briefly mentioned.

1.6. The methods used during research should be short but clear
enough so the reader can repeat the described research. Methods known
from literature should not be described, only  their original references
should be stated. Drugs should be indicated by their generic name.

1.7. The results of the research should be clearly and precisely pre-
sented and their significance should be statistically elaborated. SI units
should be used.

1.8. Discussion and conclusions. The aim of the discussion is to in-
terpret the results and compare them with the already known results from
the same field which can bring about clear conclusions.  

1.9. A separate page should contain academic degree, name and ad-
dress of affiliated institution for all authors.

2. Tables and Figures
The paper should be accompanied with a  reasonable number of ta-

bles and figures; only representative drawings documenting the work
should be added.

The tables’ titles, descriptions of figures and textual part of the ta-
bles and figures should be in both Croatian and English.

2.1.Tables. Each table should be shown on a separate page with its
ordinal number connecting it to the text and a heading. Vertical column
headings should be avoided. Instead, roman numerals or capital letters
denoting each column should be used and explained in legends at the bot-
tom of the table. Abbreviations should not be used in tables except for the
usual units of measurement.

2.2. Figures. Each figure is also numbered in the order in which it
appears in the text. Figure descriptions – legends – are typed on a sepa-
rate page, also according to their ordinal number.

Photographs in black and white should be submitted on glossy pa-
per. On the back of each photograph place a label or write lightly in pen-
cil the photo’s number and the paper’s title without the names of authors.
Indicate the top edge of the photos. It is recommended that significant
parts of the photos are marked with arrows (Letraset, e.g.). Patients
should  have their eyes  covered with a black tape so they cannot be iden-
tified from the photos.

Drawings should be made in ink on white or tracing paper and sub-
mitted in original (not photographs or copies). Letters and signs must be
clear in suitable thickness, and large enough to be fully legible after reduc-
tion.

Copies of tables and figures can be submitted only with copies of the
paper.

Publication of figures and tables from other sources must be accom-
panied with the permission of their publisher and author.

3. References
References, written on a separate sheet of paper, should be listed nu-

merically in the order cited in the text (the first reference in the paper is
number [1]). Paper citations must include all authors.

References should be cited in the following manner:

Journal article (provide names of all authors when there are 6 or
fewer; if there are 7 authors or more, list only the first three and add: et
al.):

Golubi} D, Rapi} D, Breitenfeld V. Neka klini~ka, dijagnosti~ka i
terapijska zapa`anja o humanoj trihinelozi. Lije~ Vjesn 1985;107:11–4.

Group of authors
The Royal Marsden Hospital Bone-Marrow Transplantation Team.

Failure of syngeneic bone-marrow graft without preconditioning in pos-
thepatitis marrow aplasia. Lancet 1977;2:242–4.

Anonymous
Anonimno. Coffee drinking and cancer of the pancreas [Editorial].

Br Med J 1981;283:628.

Journal supplement
Lundstrom I, Nylander C. An electrostatic approach to membrans

bound receptors. Period Biol 1983;85 (suppl2):53–60.

Journal according to the number of issue
Seaman WB. The case of the pancreatic pseudocyst. Hosp Pract

1981: 16(Sep):24–5.

Books or works, Individual author(s)
Eisen HN. Immunology: an introduction to molecular and cellular

principles of the immune response. 5.izd. New York: Harper and Row,
1974:406.

Editor
Dausset J, Colombani J, ur. Histocompatibility testing 1972.

Copenhagen: Munksgaard, 1973:12–8.

Chapter of a book
Weinstein L, Swartz MN. Pathogenic properties of invading mi-

croorganisms. U:Sodeman WA Jr, Sodeman WA, ur. Pathogenic physio-
logy: mechanism of disease. Philadelphia: W B Saunders, 1974: 457–72.

Proceedings
DuPont B. Bone marrow transplantation in severe combined im-

munodeficiency with an unrelated MLC compatible donor. U: White HJ,
Smith R, ur. Proceedings of the third annual meeting of the International
Society for Experimental Haematology. Houston: International Society
for Experimental Haematology, 1974:44–6.

One work of a series
Hunninghake GW, Gadek JE, Szapiel SV, i sur. The human alveolar

macrophage. U: Harris CC ur. Cultured human cells and tissues in bio-
medical research. New York: Academic Press, 1980:54–6. (Stoner GD,
ur. Methods and respectives in cell biology ; vol 1).

Publications of agencies, societies etc.
Ranofsky AL. Surgical operations in short-stay hospitals: United

States-1975. Hyattsville, Maryland: National Centre for Health Statis-
tics, 1978; DHEW publication no. (PHS)78–1785. (Vital and health sta-
tistics; series 13; no 34).

Dissertation or thesis
Cairns RB. Infrared spectroscopic studies of solid oxygen. Berke-

ley, California: University of California, 1965. 156 str. Disertacija. 

Other articles, Newspaper article
Martinovi} S. Dnevno boluje sto tisu}a zaposlenih. Vjesnik 1985 Feb

19:5(col 1).

Magazine articles (periodical publications)
Wallis C. Chlamydia: the silent epidemic. Time 1985 Feb 4:33.

Titles of journals should be abbreviated according to abbreviations
used by the Index Medicus.

In an accompanying letter, the main author should confirm that all
authors have seen and approved the manuscript, and that the same paper
has not been published or accepted for publication in any other journal or
book. Permission to reproduce figures and tables previously published in
other journals or books must be cleared with the publisher and author.

Editorial Board will send the submitted manuscripts to  two anony-
mous revisions.

If the reviewer proposes changes or additions, the copy of the re-
vised manuscript, without the name of the reviewer, will be sent to the
author for his/her final decision and correction.

The Editor is not obliged to publish papers  according to their order
of arrival. Statements  expressed present the author’s opinion.

Manuscripts cannot be returned.

The content of Infektolo{ki Glasnik may be republished with a note
»taken from Infektolo{ki Glasnik«.


