Epidemiološka izvješća

Epidemiologic Reports

Epidemiološko izvješće za prvo tromjesečje 2013. god. na temelju broja pregledanih i liječenih bolesnika u Klinici za infektivne bolesti "Dr. Fran Mihaljević" u Zagrebu

Epidemija sezonske influence koja je započela u prosincu 2012. godine nastavila se tijekom prva tri mjeseca 2013. godine, s najvećim brojem ambulantno pregledanih pacijenata tijekom veljače i ožujka (390, 363), te najvećim brojem hospitaliziranih bolesnika u ožujku (131). Ukupan broj oboljelih od influence koji je pregledan i liječen u Klinici nešto je manji u odnosu na isti period prethodne godine (1187:1307), što je u skladu s podacima dobivenim iz primarne zdravstvene zaštite. U istom vremenskom periodu povećan je i broj bolesnika s pneumonijom (550:460) i streptokoknim infekcijama (tonsillopharingitis 344:201 i scarlatina 131:82) u odnosu na isti period prethodne godine. Ostale respiratorne i druge infektivne bolesti nisu odstupale po broju od uobičajenih vrijednosti zabilježenih u istoj sezoni prethodnih godina.

Vladimira Lesnikar, dr. med., spec. epidemiolog

Tablica 1.

Dijagnoza	Ambulantno pregledani			Hospitalizirani			Ukupno
	I	II	III	I	II	III	
Alergije	23	22	23	1	0	0	69
Angina streptococcica	75	100	90	22	17	40	344
Botulismus	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Cat scratch disease	6	6	1	2	0	1	16
Catharrus febrilis respiratorius	315	354	346	8	7	19	1049
Dengue vručica	0	0	0	0	0	2	2
Encephalitis	0	0	0	5	2	3	10
Enterocolitis acuta	399	340	417	70	70	146	1442
Enterovirosis	11	21	21	0	0	2	55
Erysipelas	11	7	14	27	19	50	128
Erythema chronicum migrans	5	4	2	0	0	0	11
Exanthema subitum	4	9	8	1	1	1	24
Febris cum exanthemate	30	23	37	2	1	5	98
Gingivostomatitis aphthosa	11	5	8	1	2	2	29
Hepatitis acuta	0	1	0	2	4	4	11
Herpes simplex	6	7	4	0	0	1	18
Herpes zoster	29	31	35	14	5	6	120
HIV/AIDS (novi u skrbi)	5	10	6	1	4	2	28
HIV/AIDS	139	141	142	13	13	4	452
Influenza	175	390	363	52	76	131	1187
Intoxicatio alimentaria	3	2	2	0	0	4	11
Legionelosis	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Leishmaniasis cutis, visceralis	0	0	0	0	5	0	5
Leptospirosis	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Lues	3	0	0	0	0	1	4
Lymphadenitis	47	37	59	0	2	2	147
Meningitis purulenta	0	0	0	16	7	8	31
Meningitis serosa	0	0	0	4	0	4	8
Meningoencephalitis	0	0	0	9	4	11	24
Parasitosis	5	4	3	8	1	0	21
Pneumonia	74	69	86	97	71	153	550
Pneumonia interstitialis	16	9	6	0	3	2	36
Scarlatina	29	44	50	0	3	5	131
Sepsis	0	0	0	62	48	73	183
Sinusitis	15	26	34	0	6	14	95
Status febrilis	152	177	178	31	22	46	606
Sy Kawasaki	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Sy mononucleosis	85	80	64	6	16	21	272
Sy pertussis	1	0	0	4	0	5	10
TBC pulmonum	1	2	2	0	1	1	7
Uroinfectio	86	92	97	77	59	105	516
Varicella	96	81	97	10	3	13	300
Ostalo	884	852	944	178	133	208	3199
Ukupno	2741	2946	3139	724	605	1098	11253

Instructions to Authors

Infektološki glasnik publishes editorials (significant scientific and professional events), original professional and scientific papers, preliminary reports, review articles, reports from scientific gatherings, comments, news from medicine, book reviews, reports from scientific metings, letters to the editor etc.

Papers categorized and accepted for publication oblige the author not to republish the paper elsewhere without the Editor's consent and information where the paper was published first.

Manuscripts should be submitted to: *Infektološki glasnik*, Zagreb, Mirogojska 8.

Instructions to authors are in accordance with the text – Interna-tional Committee of Medical Journal Editors. Uniform Requirements for Manuscripts Submitted to Biomedical Journals. Ann Intern Med 1988;108:258-65 and comply with Instructions to Authors published in Liječnički Vjesnik where they were taken from.

1. Manuscript

The entire manuscript including all additions must be submitted in triplicate (besides the original, other sets of figures and tables can be printed out). The manuscript must be double spaced with up to 30 rows on each page and with left margin of 4 cm.

Review articles and original papers can be up to 15 typed pages long and case reports up to 8 pages with all additions. Manuscripts should take the following form:

- 1.1. The title should be in Croatian and English typed on a separate page with the author's full name and accurate name of the institution where the research was carried out. At the bottom of the page the address of the author responsible for correspondence should be written which will be later on published in the article. It is necessary that the authors provide a short version of the title up to 40 characters for running heads.
- 1.2. The summary is to be submitted on a separate page, with no more than 150 words. It must include all relevant information presented in the paper: the aim of the work, methods, relevant results with numerical data, basic conclusions.
- 1.3. Summary in English is written on a separate page containing also the paper's title in English. Untranslated or poorly translated summaries will be translated or revised by the English language editor at the author's expense. Untranslated summaries can be submitted too.
- 1.4. Key words. On the page containing Croatian i.e. English summary, below the text, there should be 2–5 key words relevant for prompt identification and classification of the paper's content.
- 1.5. The introduction should be brief, clearly presenting the problem and the aim of the research. Other papers directly related to the presented problem should be briefly mentioned.
- 1.6. The methods used during research should be short but clear enough so the reader can repeat the described research. Methods known from literature should not be described, only their original references should be stated. Drugs should be indicated by their generic name.
- 1.7. The results of the research should be clearly and precisely presented and their significance should be statistically elaborated. SI units should be used.
- 1.8. Discussion and conclusions. The aim of the discussion is to interpret the results and compare them with the already known results from the same field which can bring about clear conclusions.
- 1.9. A separate page should contain academic degree, name and address of affiliated institution for all authors.

2. Tables and Figures

The paper should be accompanied with a reasonable number of tables and figures; only representative drawings documenting the work should be added.

The tables' titles, descriptions of figures and textual part of the tables and figures should be in both Croatian and English.

- 2.1.Tables. Each table should be shown on a separate page with its ordinal number connecting it to the text and a heading. Vertical column headings should be avoided. Instead, roman numerals or capital letters denoting each column should be used and explained in legends at the bottom of the table. Abbreviations should not be used in tables except for the usual units of measurement.
- 2.2. Figures. Each figure is also numbered in the order in which it appears in the text. Figure descriptions legends are typed on a separate page, also according to their ordinal number.

Photographs in black and white should be submitted on glossy paper. On the back of each photograph place a label or write lightly in pencil the photo's number and the paper's title without the names of authors. Indicate the top edge of the photos. It is recommended that significant parts of the photos are marked with arrows (Letraset, e.g.). Patients should have their eyes covered with a black tape so they cannot be identified from the photos.

Drawings should be made in ink on white or tracing paper and submitted in original (not photographs or copies). Letters and signs must be clear in suitable thickness, and large enough to be fully legible after reduction. Copies of tables and figures can be submitted only with copies of the paper.

Publication of figures and tables from other sources must be accompanied with the permission of their publisher and author.

3. References

References, written on a separate sheet of paper, should be listed numerically in the order cited in the text (the first reference in the paper is number [1]). Paper citations must include all authors.

References should be cited in the following manner:

Journal article (provide names of all authors when there are 6 or fewer; if there are 7 authors or more, list only the first three and add: et al.):

Golubić D, Rapić D, Breitenfeld V. Neka klinička, dijagnostička i terapijska zapažanja o humanoj trihinelozi. Liječ Vjesn 1985;107:11–4.

Group of authors

The Royal Marsden Hospital Bone-Marrow Transplantation Team. Failure of syngeneic bone-marrow graft without preconditioning in posthepatitis marrow aplasia. Lancet 1977;2:242–4.

Anonymous

Anonimno. Coffee drinking and cancer of the pancreas [Editorial]. Br Med J 1981;283:628.

Journal supplement

Lundstrom I, Nylander C. An electrostatic approach to membrans bound receptors. Period Biol 1983;85 (suppl2):53–60.

Journal according to the number of issue

Seaman WB. The case of the pancreatic pseudocyst. Hosp Pract 1981: 16(Sep):24-5.

Books or works, Individual author(s)

Eisen HN. Immunology: an introduction to molecular and cellular principles of the immune response. 5.izd. New York: Harper and Row, 1974:406

Editor

Dausset J, Colombani J, ur. Histocompatibility testing 1972. Copenhagen: Munksgaard, 1973:12–8.

Chapter of a book

Weinstein L, Swartz MN. Pathogenic properties of invading microorganisms. U:Sodeman WA Jr, Sodeman WA, ur. Pathogenic physiology: mechanism of disease. Philadelphia: W B Saunders, 1974: 457–72.

Proceedings

DuPont B. Bone marrow transplantation in severe combined immunodeficiency with an unrelated MLC compatible donor. U: White HJ, Smith R, ur. Proceedings of the third annual meeting of the International Society for Experimental Haematology. Houston: International Society for Experimental Haematology, 1974:44–6.

One work of a series

Hunninghake GW, Gadek JE, Szapiel SV, i sur. The human alveolar macrophage. U: Harris CC ur. Cultured human cells and tissues in biomedical research. New York: Academic Press, 1980:54–6. (Stoner GD, ur. Methods and respectives in cell biology; vol 1).

Publications of agencies, societies etc.

Ranofsky AL. Surgical operations in short-stay hospitals: United States-1975. Hyattsville, Maryland: National Centre for Health Statistics, 1978; DHEW publication no. (PHS)78–1785. (Vital and health statistics; series 13: no 34).

Dissertation or thesis

Cairns RB. Infrared spectroscopic studies of solid oxygen. Berkeley, California: University of California, 1965. 156 str. Disertacija.

Other articles, Newspaper article

Martinović S. Dnevno boluje sto tisuća zaposlenih. Vjesnik 1985 Feb 19:5(col 1).

Magazine articles (periodical publications)

Wallis C. Chlamydia: the silent epidemic. Time 1985 Feb 4:33.

Titles of journals should be abbreviated according to abbreviations used by the Index Medicus.

In an accompanying letter, the main author should confirm that all authors have seen and approved the manuscript, and that the same paper has not been published or accepted for publication in any other journal or book. Permission to reproduce figures and tables previously published in other journals or books must be cleared with the publisher and author.

Editorial Board will send the submitted manuscripts to two anonymous revisions.

If the reviewer proposes changes or additions, the copy of the revised manuscript, without the name of the reviewer, will be sent to the author for his/her final decision and correction.

The Editor is not obliged to publish papers according to their order of arrival. Statements expressed present the author's opinion.

Manuscripts cannot be returned.

The content of Infektološki Glasnik may be republished with a note »taken from $Infektološki \; Glasnik$ «.